Net foreign currency position (511,974) 17,399 773 (493,802)

2010

USD
position

Euro
position

Other foreign
currency
position Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 65,500 20,829 63 86,392

Accounts receivable 329,539 72,278 902 402,719

Other assets 121,027 16,433 828 138,288

Total assets 516,066 109,540 1,793 627,399

Liabilities:
Short-term debt 213,297 24,015 - 237,312

Long-term debt 329,670 29,628 - 359,298

Accounts payable 293,997 7,703 28 301,728

Other liabilities 42,478 25,479 1 67,958

Total liabilities 879,442 86,825 29 966,296

Net foreign currency position (363,376) 22,715 1,764 (338,897)

82

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

AKKÖK SANAYİ YATIRIM VE GELİŞTİRME A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwise indicated.)

AKKÖK SANAYİ YATIRIM VE GELİŞTİRME A.Ş.  ANNuAL REpoRT 2010

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in the net position, on the Group’s balance sheet as of
31 December 2010 and 2009:

2010
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL

USD net asset/(liability) (51,197) 51,197

USD net effect-income/(expense) (51,197) 51,197

In case 10% appreciation of Euro against TL

Euro net asset/(liability) 1,740 (1,740)

Euro net effect-income/(expense) 1,740 (1,740)

2009
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL

USD net asset/(liability) (36,338) 36,338

USD net effect-income/(expense) (36,338) 36,338

In case 10% appreciation of Euro against TL

Euro net asset/(liability) 2,272 (2,272)

Euro net effect-income/(expense) 2,272 (2,272)

5.2 Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk as a result of available-for-sale financial assets. In order to mitigate this risk the Group diversifies
its portfolio in accordance with the limits set by management. Operational profitability and cash generated from operations
are affected from competition and raw material prices in the industries the Group operates. In order to mitigate that risk Group
management periodically evaluates inventory levels and takes reformatory measures on costs to minimise the pressure of costs on
prices.

5.3 Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities. These